DRIGINAL

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

-
Decision No. L7220

In the Matter of the Application )
of SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA GAS COMPANY )
for a general increase in gas rates) Application No. 32675
under Seetion 63 (a) of the Public )
Utilities Act. )

Appearances and list of witnesses
are set forth in Appendix I.

OPINION AND ORDER

Southern California Gas Company, operating a public
utility gas system in portions of southern California, on
August 17, 1951, filed the above-entitled application for author-
ity to increase natural gas rates so as to produce approximately
$16,967,000 additional annual gross revenues based on 1951 |
operations or approximately $17,214,000 additional annual gross
revenues in the test year described in the application. After
due notice public hearings on this application were started on
December 12, 1951 and on December 17, 1951 the appliéant made a
motion seeking an interim rate increése pending the establish~ .
ment of final rates. Before submission of the case on Avgust 20, -
1952 the applicant in effect abandoned its test year and in
general adgptod the Commission staff's study, revising downward

its requested increase to 412,979,000,

interim Order - o

applicant’s affirmative presentation onfé;bruary 15, 1952. On

March 17, 1952 the Commission rendered its interim opinion and

-1-




order which authorized épplicant to increase base rates in all
natural gas tariffs by 2.0 cents per Mef, except in the initial
charge for the general service customers which was increased
by 10 cents per meter per month. The effect of the interinm
order was to yield applicant an inercase of $4,890,000 in gross
annual revenue predicated on the basis of the 1951 actual sales.
This opinion and order will make final disposition of
the application. It is not deemed necessary to review all of the
matters covered in the interim order. Copies thereof were served
on all parties of record in this procceding.

Publie Hearings

A total of 21 days of public hearings were held on this
application at Los Angeles before Commissioner Harold P. Huls and
Examiner M. V. Edwards during the period December 12, 1951 %0
August 20, 1952. During the first part of this period the
Commission’s staff and other parties, after analysis of the
application and the reccord, cross-examined the applicant's
witnesses. Statements by public witnesses and the positions of
interested parties and protestants were introduced into the
record prior to the interim incréase. Since the order granting
that increase was issued, the staff's study and analysis of
applicant's operations wae received in ovidence asyExhibit No. 4S5.
Studies by interested partics and protestants likewise were
received in evidence. The rocord encompasses 62 exhidits and
nearly 2,400 pages of transeript.

Applicant?’s Operations

Southern California Gas Company i engaged principally
in the business of acquiring, gathering, compressing, exchanging,
distributing and selling natural gas at retail to domestic,

commercial, gas engine and industrial customers located in parts

-l




432675 QP ®

of the Counties of Los Angeles, San Bernardino, Riverside,-lmperial,
Kern, Tulare, Kings, Fresno, Ventura and: Santa Barbara. A minor
amount of gas also is sold at wholesale. As of December 31, 1951
the company served 1,252,252 active meters, of which 1,248,211
were on general service schedules. The service arca comprised
approximately 1,800 square miles and contained an estimated
population of 4,400,000 as of January 1, 1952, representing a
gain of approximately 54% in 10 years. ‘The company's general
office is located at 810 South Flower.Street, Los Angeles.
Applicant is a subsidiary of Pacific Lighting Corporation, which
company owns all of applicant's outstanding common stock.

In addition to applicant, Pacific Lighting Corporation
has two other subsidiaries: (1) Southern Countics Gas Company of
California, which scrves approximately 392,000 retail gas customers
in various parts of southern California and supplies at wholesale
all of the natural gas requircments of San Diego Gas and Elecctric
Cémpany and (2) Pacific Lighting Gas Supply Company, 2 £as trans-
mission and storagé compony which purchases matural gas from
California producers, transports and sells it to applicant and
Southern Counties Gas Company. Pacific Lighting Gas Sﬁpply
Company also owns and operates the La Goleta underground:storage

-fLield, just west of Sante Barbara; in which gas is etored to assist
in meeting the heavy winter peak requirements of appliéant and
Southern Counties Gas Company.

Brief History

The history of gos operations of the applicant and its
predecessor companies covers four major periods. The first pericd
from 1867 to 1913 involved the sale of manufactured gas. In the

second period, from 1913 to' 1927, a mixture of natural andffﬁz

manufactured gas was served. During the third peried, fromfl?27

~3=




to 1947, natwral gas from Celifornia fields was distributed
’ & ‘

exclusively, except for short periods when, due to exesptionalls
) CCp ’ P J

cold weather or an emergency, some Zas was ﬁanufactured in the
standby plants to reliéve a shortaget The fourth period began
when; with the rapid growth of gas loads du;'ing and following ‘
World War II and with the outlook for continued population growth,
it became apparent that the amounts of gas available from
California sources would soon be inadequate to supply the demand
and therefore arrangements were made to purchase from Zi. Paso
Natural Gas Company large amounts of gas from fields located in
western Texas and eastern New Mexico.

The El Paso Company constructed pipe-line facilities
to deliver this gas at the California boundary near Blythe, and
applicent and Southern Counties comstructed a 30-inch pipe line
To transmit it to the Los Angeles arca. These facilities were
completed in Octoberq 1947. In 1948 a subtransmission linc was
constructed soutaward from the "Texas line” %o serve natural gas
vo the Coachella and Imperial Valleys. During December, 1951 the
three isolated communitics of Mojave, lLancaster and Palmdaie, in
which applicant had been serving butane since 1930, were cénéortcd
zo'natural gas‘service by the construction of a short sub-
transmission line connecting with Pacific Gas and Ilectric
Companyts 34~inch Texas line,

At the end of 1951 the applicant had in operation
109,519,760 cubic foct of aboveground storage holder capacity to
help meet the daily swing in leoad. Of this amount, 4,149,760
cubic feet were in high~pressure holders. It also uses the
depleted Playa Del Rey gas ficld west of Los Angeles and the
larger Goleta underground reservoir of Pacific Lighting Gas Supply

Company for underground storage of 825 to help meet seasonal

-l




swings in load. To transmit and distribute the gas, applicant
has provided 1,313 miles of transmission mains (including mains
held in joint ownerchip with Southern Counties) and‘ll,élu miles

of distribution mains.

Postwar Increases

During the postwar period of inflation in prices, wages
‘and taxes since 1946, applicant has sought one prior incréase in
gﬁs rates. On May 29, 1949 it filed Application No. 30299
requesting rates to produce additional annual gross revenues of
about $9,700,000. On January 5, 1950 by an inverim order,
Decision No. 43675, applicant was granted an approximate 7.5%
average over-all rate increase estimated to produce about
©5,700,000 at the 1949 level of business. On August 29, 1950
vhe final order under Application No. 30299; Decision No. L4741, .
established permanent rates to yield substantially the same amount
of revenue aé the interim rates.

Aoplicant's Position

Applicant maintains that the trends of increased costs
of operation and inercased capital costs per customer, plus a
forecast for the near future, all demenstrate the necessity for
an immediate general rate increase to enable the applicant to
carn a fair return. Applicant states that to maintain ddequate
service to conmected customers and to mect the demands of new
customers, it must borrow money to finance plant additions.
Applicant's position is that its gross revenue chould be augmented

substantially to avoid impairment of its c¢redit position and to

enable it to attract money for plant expansion on favorable terms.

Authority is requested to withdraw and ¢ancel 2ll filed
and effective retail rate schedules applicable to natural gas

service, to file and make effective revised natural gas rate

~5em




A=32675

schedules, the basic charge provisions of which are set forth and
contained in Exhibit "C" attached to the application, and to
revise the special contract with the Southern California Edison
Company. |

Nature of Evidence

Bvidence was offered by applicant, by members of the
Commicsion's staff, and by representatives of certain of the
protestants and interested parties set forth in the list of
appearances. The cxhzoztg covered such ,ubaccts as inereased
costs, oalance qhects, operatzng statements, ualeu, meter grOWth
rate basc, depreciation, taxcs, fair rate of roturn, proposed
rates, gas purchase contracts, cost to serve, results of
operations, financial matters, and customer density data.

The protests made by customers or their reprosentatives
were given consideration in our interim order. These protests
were augmented on August 20, 1952 by others from four persons.
In reaching the final concluzion in this order all protests and
statements have been fully considered. Some -of the represent-

tives, as well as the Commission's staff and the applicant,
made factual studies from economic, engineering, and financial
standpoints that have aided the Commission in determining the
over-all cost of rendering applicant's public utility service.

For the purpose of determining whother or not the
applicant is entitled to a permanent increase in rates, the
Commission considers, among other things, the relationship of
the revenucs over some reasonable test period, to the probable
over-all cost of rendering the utility service. The ¢costs
considered include production, transmission, distribution,

customer accounting and collecting, sales promotion, adminis-

trative and general and depreciation expenses, city, county,

b




state and federal taxes, and 2 reasonmable retwrn paid for the use
of capital necessary to provide plant facilities reas sonably
necessary in furnishing the public service.

The company's original showing as to need for increased
revenue in the future was predicated on 2 so-called “test year”,
waich for all practical purposcs contained the year L1951 results,
with customers, revenues, and expenses adjusted to.leveis as of
the year-end and investment adjusted to the level which would
be required to serve such customers for the subsequent 12 months.
The staff's gtudy, Exhibit No. 49, did not use the test year basis
adopted by the company but instead showed the pro forma results |
of four recent l2-month periods of operation, all adjusted to
current levels of tax and wage rates and for other items. The
four pcrzodg were the 12-nonth periods ending Dcccmber 31, 1950
Mareh 31 1951, December 31, 1951 and Mareh 31, 1952. By such
method the basic trend of rate of return is determined and, when
projected into the immediate future, provides a reasonable basis
for carnings and rate level determination.

Barninegs Results

In order to cxpedite the completion of the public
earings and the rendition of a final order by the Commission,
the applicant adopted the earnings study prepared by the
Comnission staff with regard torevenues and coxpenses but sﬁated
- that the staff's rate base was low by $S;873,000 for the year
ended March 31, 1952. The staff's analysis may be summarized

as follows:




" A-32675

®

Irend of Pro Forma Adjusted Earnings - Staff Exhibit No. 49

e .
.

Item

e ——

'I?TMonﬁho
Ended ™

Ycar 1951

12 Monthe
Ended

'Maé..zug__sz_:

- REVENUZS
ﬁes;denvmal

Ycar 1959 :Mar. 31, 11595't

& Comm'1.y 61; 883 36@ % 63, 315 818"
"676, 36 T

Gas Engine
Pirm.IndTl.
Firm Whlse..
Interrupt.
Indtl. -
Interrupt. -
Whlse,
Other Gas
Revenues

L, 668 643
h 184

5,330,648
1,050,527

15,380,267

8,062
4,949,233
3,617
14,844,755
5,152,592
1,181,636

Total

Revenues 88,994,269

QPERATING

TP eNeLS
P*oEuctxon 36,077,982
Transmission 2’ 938 189
DlutrlbUtLOﬂ ll 300,129

Cust. Acet'g.
b,875 796

& Coll.
Sales
Promotion 2,336,453
Admin. & Gen. L 998 374
Adj. to
3=21-52 Wage

Levels 1,651,000

90,196,613

36, 051 575
3,070,817
ll L5, )78
u 990,200
2,428,273
5; 093 770

1,696,000

970,518
5,481,673
3,219
14,734,888
3,939,382

1,334,631

92, Lbley 527

36 028, 810
3,238, 1602
ll 910 795

5 596 752
2;725,506
5, 608 184

L63.000

% 6 2 6 67,418,350 .
b 65,980,216 $ 67, 3 350

5,693, A79
3,300

2
14,692,019
3,452,31L
1,306,743

93,438,265

36,041;206
3, 267 oLl
12 2L3, 1683
5,748,824
2,778,535
5 74&,636

210,000

Taxes

ll 524,000
Jepreciation.

/J98L5-_1 OOO

6L,746,383

ll 948,000
1,099,000

Total
Expenses 79,985,923

NET RIVENUVE 9,008,346
AATE BASE

€0,793,383

9,403,230

65,571,649

12,588,000
. 133000

66,034,525

12,887,000
bl507 000

82,592,649
9,851,878

83,428,525
10,009,740

176,155,000 181,438,000 199,750,000 205,013,000
RATE OF RETURN 5.11% 5.1.8% le93% 4.88%

The above figures are all on a pro forma basis and differ

(Depree. )

from the recorded figurcs only %o the extent adjusted by the staff.

The use of pro forma figures minimizes error inheorent in estimating

-8




operating results for a future year or years for rate making
purposes. The foregoing figures do not include the effect of a
2.7% wage increase granted April 1, 1952, estimated to increase
annual operating expenses by %$525,000.
2evenues

In preparing the above estimates of revenues, gdjust-
ments were made to reflect rate levels in cffect on March 31, 1952
and average temperature conditions. Sales fluctuate so widely
with temperature variations that adjustmeat to average temperaturc

conditions is required in determining earnings trend. The company

had used an average unit sales volume of 76.5 Mef for residential

and small commercial sales 4in its study, The participating
parties held conferences and agreed on the following level of
sales per active and supplemental meter: ‘

Year 1950 & v v e v 4 e o o o 0 o o o 774 Mef

12 Months Ended March 31, 1951 . . . 77.5 Mef

Year 1951 . . . & . . v v v e 4 o o . T77.9 Mef

12 Months ZEnded March 31, 1952 . . . 78.0 Mcf

The interruptible industrial and wholesale revenues were
acdjusted to reflect: (1) a posted price of bunker fuel oil in the
Los ingeles areca in coffect on March 31, 1952 of {1.55 per barrel
(tank car basis) where appropriate, (2) a fixed gas supply in
each of the four periocds adjusted to a single annual availability
of 201,000,000 Mcf, and (3) curtailment practices in effect on
March 31, 1952. -

During December, 1951 the Antelope Valley District of
the Northern Division was coaverted to hatural gas. This was the
last remaining area on the system being served with liqucfiéd
petroleum gas. These sales were converted to natural gas
equ;valents and were assumed as being supplied by the available
201,000;000 Mef per year. Revenues from such converted sales are

reflected in the estimates.




o
>

CA=32075 %

Cost of Purchased Gas

The group of expenses summarized as production expense
15 made up primarily of the cost of natural gas but also includes
odorization expense. Costs of natural gas purchases have been
adjus;cd To rates in cffect on March 21, 1952 from all sources
other than Pacific Lighting Gas Supply Company pu;chases,which
were adjusted to the rate of 21-2/3 cents per Mef, the rate found
reasonable in the 1951 rote proceeding. Since that proceeding
vhe price of gas from the Pacific Lighting Gas Supply Company had
been incrcased by approximately $800;OOO per year. In view of the
affiliated relationship between the Supply Company and thg
applicant's holding company; Pacific Lighting Corporation, the
staff was not willing to subseribe to 2 higher gas cost without
the books and recbrds being made available. Applicant, for the
purpoces of this procecding; stipulated to the lower price of
21-2/3 cents per Mef for the Supply Company gas.

It is of interest to note that of the 201,000,000 Mef
required in the adjusted year ending March 31, 1952, 112,545,000
Mef came from out~of-state sources, 53,126,000 Mef from Pacific
Lighting Gas Supply Company and the balance, or 35,329,000 be;
v from éggézf%alifornia sources. ol

CROMITW LA L LOT]

In determining rates of return for the several periods;
the stalf used a depreciated rate base and computed the allowance
for depreciation on 2 k% modified sinking fund method using the
remaining life principle. The use of a remaining life principle
resulted from studies made and an agreement adopted in connection

with the 1950 rate case and effected a substantial saving to the

~10-




ratepayer in annuél depreciation charges. In this proceeding
applicant preferred to use an undepreciated rate base in determi-
ning carnings but the staff followed the Commission's action

in the interim decision herein, Decision No. 46878; and deducted
a depreciation reserve of 62,101,000 for the 12 months ended
March 31, 1952 from the undepreciated rate base in order to
cdetermine a depreciated rate base.

The remaining life method tends to adjust for over-
accruals and under-accruals to the reserve, spreading such
corrective factér over the remgining life of the property. The
applicant is required to review the basic lives each‘year and
present recommendatioas for any changes in lives based on the
future outlook. The depreciated rate base on the modified
sinking fund basis will be used in this decision.

Taxes commensurate with the adjusted revenues and
eXpenses are allowed as proper operating cxpenscs of the applicant.
The Office of Price Stabilization requested that the Commission
exclude that portion of increased income taxes which is attribute
able to increascs in tax rates since the start of the Korcan War.
In the interim decision herein such roequest was denied when it was
adjudged that income taxes levied against this applicant should
oe allowed as a proper charge to its operating expense.  Were
this an unregulated industry with such 2 large profit margin
that increcased taxes could be absorbed without impairing its
credit rating, a different treatment might be Warranted. Such
iz not the evidence in this case and if such tex increases were
nov permitted as cxpenses the Commission would be forced to grant
a higher rate of return to enable the company to service its

sceuritics after payment of so-called war emergoncy taxes.

=-11-




432675 QP - ®

No allowance for possible excess profits taxes is made
by the Commission in the increased rates authorized by the order
herein. A tax adjustment .for the increased wage expense will be
mada. |
Rate Base

The rate base is composed of capital invested in plant
plus working capiv al items consisting of materials and supplies
and working cash, less such items as donations in aid of
construction, customers' advances for construction, depreciation
reserves and nenoperative property.

The weighted average rate bases as cstimated by the

staff for the four periods are set forth below:

Weighted Averagze Rate Bases ~ Thousand Dollars

: 12 [ios.: : 12 Mos.:

Year : Ending : Year : Ending

Teem © 1080 : 3.31-21: 1051 : 3-31.52:

vieighted Average Plant $246,182 $252,0LL 269,903 $275,536

Working Capital : -
“Material and Supplies 3,290 3,500 3,800 870
dorking Caqh 2 000 2,000 2,000 OOO

Adguutﬂents
Lonations in Aid of Constr. (
Customers! Advances for
Construction (
Depreciation Reserve, Motor
Vehicles and work nqulp. {
(

oeL) (5,55L1) (3,028)
33b) (L,337) (I;;QI)
) (I888) (I7RI)

Intangibles Other than
Franchises (I‘USS) (1,05L) -
Nonoperative Property ( 4,588) |

Acculsition Adjustments (2, L{LQUOLQ_L )

Weighted Average Unde- _
preciated Rate Base 237,174 243,137 261, 211 267 llu

Deduction for Depreciation 61,019 61,699 61,461 62,101
Weighted Average
Depreciated Rate Base 176,155 181,438 195,750 205,013

(ked Figure)

-
-




+ A=22675 . | .

The amount of $2,200,000 as an acquisition adjustment
figure was arrived at as a result of a confeorence between the
participating partics. Provision was made out of the depreciation
reserve for write-off of this item, when the amount should be
determiﬁed, in the depreciation agreement appended to Decision
No. 4LL7L1. This matter has not bheen completél§ settled and
pending such settloment tﬁe figure of $2,200,000 has been
deducted for the purposc of this rate case.

The nonoperative property consists of land in con-
neétion with the applicant's Hope Street property and the old
Aliso Strect Gas Works. Deduction of an amount in excess of
four million dollars is made for this item. |

An adjustment in excess of one million déllars has been

made for intangibles other than franchises. This deduction is

in accordance with a provision of the depreciation agreement

'
)

proviously referred to. “

The staff exeluded @3,657;600 fépfééehting donations
in 2id of construction which the applicanﬁ céﬁténded should be
included in the rate base at zero interest‘raté. Théjstaff
acted in accordance with past practice of the Commission not to
include in the rate basc any amounts conﬁfibuted or advanced by
customers. wWith applicinc's proposal a lower over-all rate of -
rovurn would be allowed; the ulvimate result would be about tho
samé. We see no reason o change our past practice in this
regard.

Materizls and Supnlies

Applicant contends that the staff's allowance for
maverial and supplies is low by approximately $780,000. The
tafl engineer’s investigation showed that the average gencral

stores materials and supplics on hand increased a million dollars

=13=




between 1950 and 1951 while the disbursements remained constant

at approximatel& $5,900;OOQ for each of these years. It appearcd
to the staff that a reasonable allowance for general stores
.matg?ialq'wpuld range between about 5.5 and 6.8 months! issues,
which for the 12 months ending March 31, 1952 the staff estimated
to be §3,100,000. To this figure the staff added 5770,000 5o
ccvef the items of appliances; gas storage and deferments, and
other materials and supplies.

Applicant urges that the amount of 4,650,000 be allowed
for materials and sup?lies, this amount being approximately the
average actually on hand during the 12 months ended March 31,
1952. In-the opinion of applicant’s personnel this represents
;he minimum amount needed under present day conditions to cnable
1t t0 reader efficicnt and economical utility service.

In view of the comparatively tight material situation
that has developed as the result of the Korean War, the nation’s
defense program and the recent steel strike, the Commission is
of the opinion that considecrable weight should be given to the
applicant’s contentions. For the purpose of this decision an
allowance for the 12 monﬁhs ended March 31, 1952 for materials
and supplies in the amount of ik,250,000 will be made.

Working Cash

Applicant contends that the amount of $2,000,000
éomputed by the staff as an allowance for working cash capital
is low by an amount of $1;906;QOO. Such higher figure is obtained
by computing working cash as l.hi% of the adjusted fixed plant |
capital plus materials and supplies. This ratio was based on ﬁhe
indicated findings of the Commission as to viorking cash capmtal
in Decision No. 44741, for the year 1950. |




Counsel for the staff stated that there iz nothing to
indicate that working cash capital requirement represents a
constant percentage of rate dase. The working cash capital
allowance adopted in Decision NO. 44741, the prior rate pro-
ceeding, reflected the availability to and use by the company
of substantial sums collected for the future payment of federal
income tax. Sincc the prior procecding the income fax rates have
been increased substantially.

Tae staff's study, made with the cooperation of the
applicant on data for the year 1951, is based upon experionce in
the receipt of revenues and'payment of expenses, together with
the average adddtional working cash ‘roquirements indicated by
valance sheet accounts. vThat study showed an average number of
dayé4lag in the collection of revenués of 38.86 and an average
number of days lag in the payment of cxpenses and taxes of 62.15.
Afver vaking into account the average amounts of cash, working
funds, and bthcr balance shcet items which are components of

working cash, the staff computed a net requirement of $1,988,839.

This figure was rounded vo 32,000,000 as the working cash capital

allowance. ,

this factual study of working cash requirements was
made for this proceeding in the same manner as for the prior
proceeding., The fact that the staff's working cash in this
procecding is a lower percentage of rate base than in the prior
procecding merely reflects the combined cffect of the current
relationship of the several factors involved. For the purpose
of this proceeding a working cash allowance of 42,000,000 will be
adopted. |

The staff'rs depreciated rate base for the 12 months

ended March 31, 1952, after adjustment for an additional 380,000

-15-




4-32875 @@ L)

for material and supplies, amounting to $205,393,000, is found to
be fair and reasonable and is adopted for the purpose of this
decision,

Summary of Adjusted Pro Forma Operating Results

A summary of the staff’s pro‘forma operating resules
for the 12 months ended March 31, 1952, the adjustments for
materials and supplies and for the recent wage increase, the
resulting tax decrease, and the resulting adjusted pro forma

results, hereby adopted for the purposes of this decision,

follows:

Staff Adjusted
' - Showing Adjustments Pro Forma
Operating Revenues % 93,438,265 % ~ $ 93,138,265

Operating Expenses 66,034,525 525,000 66,559,525
Depreciation L; 507,000 ‘- ly 507,000
Taxes 12,887,000 (283%,030) 12,603,920
Net Revenue 10,009,740 ; ) 9,767,320
fate Basc (depreciated) 205,013,000 38 ,000 205,393,000

Rate of Return L.83% L.76%

(Red Figure)

Trend of Rate of Return-

The staff's study, Exhibit No. 49, shows a declining
zrgnd in rate of return between the year 1950 and the year 1951
of 0.18%, and between the years cnding March 31, 1951 and 1952
of 0.20%. In order for the utility to realize the rate of
return which the Commisﬁion finds fair and rcasonable for the
immediate future, 2 reasomable allowance for this declining
trend in rave of return should be made. Based upon applicant's
Exhibit No. 55-A an allowance of 0.5% for such decline will be

included in the rate of return authorized herein.

Rate of Returm

In making this application for an increase in rates

applicant takes the position that the rate of roturn required

-16-




on the staff’s depreciated ratevbase of $205,013,000 is 6.99%.
Applicant in part based its claimed rate of returs on an assumed
allowance of 12% on equity capital and presented comparisons
with earnings of other ufility companies in support of its"
position. In Exhibit No. 14 applicant summarized the more
important public offerings of cleetric and gas utility common
Stocks during the period Septemdver 30, 1950 to October 1, 1951.
For a list of 22 issues the average ratio of current earnings

to offering price was 10.2% and after deducting for underwriting
and issue expenses, the comparable cost to the utilities averaged
10.7%. In this same cxhibit applicant showed a 10.7% net income
on.common stock cquity for companies reporting to the Federal
Power Commission which derived 50% or more of utility operating
income from natural gas operations for the years 1948 through
1950, Similar data on straight natural gas operating utilities
roported by "Cas Facts" showed an average 11.8% net income on
common stock equity for the same three years., Another analysis
of 16 selceted natural gas companies showed a 9.7% ratio of net
income to market price.

A representative for several citics testified that a
rate of return of 5% on an undepreciated rate base will permit
the earning of 8% on the common stock cquity. Based on his study
of the market action.of utility common stocks over the past year
he determined that in 1951 utility stocks varied from a high
yicld of 6.11% down to 5.27% and currently arc selling on a 5.2%
return basis. He stated that an 8% carning with 75% dividend pay
out would result in the payment of 6% dividend on the common stockK.
However, he indicated that dividend yield ratios arec more appli-

cable to present value rate bases than to original cost rate bases.




His view was that where the common stock is wholly owned

by & holdiﬁr company, as in this cése, there is no opoortunity for
the public to appram ¢ the valuc of the Southern California Gao
'Comnany'* common stock. In hlu opxnmon, thh the present ¢2 hO
divicdend thege securities could be sold for at least $40 per share
in contraft to the $25 per Uhare realized from sale of common %o
holding company. Upon c¢cross-examination, however, the witness
indicated that, acsuming fixed earnings on commoen sStock dollars'
invested, tﬁe price reccived by the applicant for its shares of
stock would make no difference in the applzcant*e carnings
irements or in the rates to consumers.

A representative for the City of Los Anpeles by Exhibit
No. 37 computed that if the 1951 results of operation were
adjusted to reflect the interim rate level and other known current
cénditions, the rate of return would have been 5.96%. The City's
position was that the 5.99% rate of return granted in the 1950
rate case was at the upper extreme of a fair rate of return for
this utility. It was pointed out that recently the Commission
had allowed the Southern Counties Gas Company of California, a
smaller company, a rate of return of 5.78% on a depreciated rate
base. Counsel for the City stated that the applicant company,
which is lérger, should have a lower rate of return. In conclusion
counsel stated that no further increases than the interim level
of rates are necessary or warranted.

A staff witness oresented a study showing, among other
things, the earnings on common stock and eouity capital during the
years 1941 to 1951, inclusive. On cross-éiamination appiicant
brought out the fact that considering the pro forma showing by the
staff for the twelve months ended March 31, 1952, the earnings
available for equity capital would have been less than 7%. This
compares with actual earnings available for equity capital of

7.75% for the year ended December 31, 1951.
-13-




poszers @ @

A major item in the cost of money is the cost of senio:
securitics, that is, bonds and preferred stock. It should be pointed
out that in the past applicant has lowered the cost of such
securities by refunding its indebtedness when market prices were
favorable. A staff witness calculated the average effective
interest rate associated with the bonds outstanding as of
December 3L, 1951, at 2.95% and giving consideration to the issue
of $30,000,000 of bonds in March of 1952, at 3.10%, excluding from
~he calcu}ation any allowance for unamortized discount, c¢xpense
and premium associated with refunded issues. It appears to us that
the method'used by the staff witness was correct in this respect.

With such a2 wide range of claims before us as to a proper,
rate of return, 1t is apparent that the determination by this
Commission of the rate of return must represent the excercise of
informed judgment, Xeeping in mind the lawful interests of both
the ratepayer and the utility, rather than the application of a
mathematical formula. Counsel for apnlicant stated that this case
presents an opportunity for the Commission to render a broad %olicy
making decision by adepting its method of allowing cquity earnings
based on other utility comﬁany earnings.

e ———

In our opinion, the dividend-price and ecarnings-price
ratios are useful in presenting background information but in
themselves are not conclusive in the detormination of rate of
return. With respect to carnings-price ratios, such calculations
are influenced by genefal market conditions and reflect the
investor's appraisal of the market value of the stock at any given
time. However, in this casc there is no market for the coﬁmon
stock as it is all held by the Pacific Lighting Corporation.
Attention 2also must be directed to the many intangible factors
influcncing rate of return not susceptidble to statistical com-

parison, such as: territory, growth fac¢tor, comparative rate

=19~




levels, "diversification of revenues, public relations, management,

financial policies, recasonable construction requirements, pre-
vailing iaterest rates and other cconomic conditions, the trend

of rate of return, past financing success and future outlook for

the utility. |

| The carnings-price ratios of Securitios of other companics

are not necessarily indicative of the amounts the applicant is
required to carn with respect to capital alrecady committed to the
enterprise. Consideration must be given to the terms and con=
ditions associated with the company's scecurities outstanding and

' those proposed %o be issued.

Conclusion on Rate of Return

Upon a careful consideration of the evidence before us
we find that 2 net revenue cquivalent to 6.25% on a depreciated
rate base of $205,392,000, based on the level of business for
the 12 months ending March 31, 1952, is sufficient to allow
applicant a rate of return for the future of at least 5.85% on a
depreciated rate base which rate of return we hercby £ind to be
fair and reasonable. Based upon the evidence of record before
the Commission and as indicated in the preceding paragraphs, it
clearly appears that, when tested against the applicantts f£i-
nancial structure and rcquirements;;such & return should be
adequate to service the outstanding bonds and preferred stock
and to provide carnings on the cquity in & rcasonable amount. -

When a rate of return of 6.35% ic applicd ﬁo\the
depreciated rate base of (205,393,000 a final over-all incrcase
of ¥7,201,000 is indicated. Such inercase is $2,311;OOO greater
than the interim increase of $4,890,000 heretofore authorized
on March 17, 1952 by Decision No. LG687S.




A=-32675

Cost to Servc by Classes and Divisions

Applicant prepared a cost analysis for the purpose
of determining cost of rendering natural gas service by classes
and divisions. It was submitted as Exhibit No. 35 and supple-
mented by Exhibit No. 35-A in thzs procecdlng. The results
of this study of operations for the yoar ended August 31, 1951

expressed as rates of return after all coxpenses, were:

Applicant?®s Cozt Study ~ Exhibit No. 25-A

By Claszes of Customers Rate of Return

General Serviee | 2.&4%
Gas Zngine ' (2,28)

Firm Industrial - 10.
All Classes of Customers inc. Wholesale L.05

By Accountine Divisioens

Zastern

Midway

San Joagquin
Metropolitan Los Angeles
Imperial

W
(Red Figurc)

The California Manufacturers Association also prepared
a cost allocation study by classes with the following results:

Cost of Study by California Manufacturers:
Association - Exhibit No. 50

Rate of Return at
Class of Service Pro~-Interim Rotes

General Service 2.569%
Gas Engine SR (2.93)
Firm Industrial - - 10.14
Interruptible Irdustr1¢l 27.80
Wholesale 56.41
Al)l Cl2sses ' L.05

(Red Figure)




®

Wﬁcn the applicant made itz cost study it assumed that
all reveaue fronm interruptible service was an offset to CXPONnsSes.
In this way any net revenue above out-of-pocket costs of scrving
the interruptible class would reduce the assignment of costs to
the firm classes. The representative for the California
Manufacturers Association did not assign any demand costs to the
interruptidble class ¢n the theory that the firm classes are the

only classcs privileged to impose a demand upon the systen,

The Commission's staff undertook comprenensive studies
n the subject of cost of service with a view to assigning some
reasonable portion of the demand cost to the interruptible class.
At the last day of hearing, however, the staffls study was not
completed and it was stated that further invesiigation WaS
necessary on certain phases of the problem before a fully adequatce
presentation could be made.

In the absence of the staff's study in the record it is
a4 matter of common knowledge that the.interruptible load is not
curtailed cvery day in the year. During about two-thirds of the
deys of the year this class enjoys full demand privileges.
Furthermore, durlng the colder days not all of the interruptible
load is curtdlled and a small amount of interruptible load may be
served on even the coldest days due to delay in notifying or
cutting off of the interruptible customers when a sudden cold
spell occurs. In considering the ¢ost to serve the interruptible
class it is the Commission's opinion that some recasonable demand
component should he includdd but a5 to the exact oxtent of that

component we arc not prepared to say at this time.




Interfuptible Service Comvetition

In so far as the level of the interruptible rates is

concerned the Commission in the past has not bésed_such level
entirely on the cost of scrvice but has given consideration to
the level which would move the gas in competition with other
form; of fuels, principally fuel oil. Natural gas is a premium
fuel and as such in general it will command a higher price than
fuel oil for a given number of heat units.

As the demand for natural gas in California continues
to grow faster than local production more and more g2s will have
to be imported from out-of-state sources. The cost of such
imported gas is expeeted to increase on January l; 1953. Waen
transmission costs arc added, the cost of gas from out-of-state

sources in time may rise to the point where it exceeds the present
level of interruptible rates. Furthermore, the interruptible

rates contain a fuel escalator clause that would cause a decline
in rates if the price of fuel oil dropped below the present
ceiling price of $l.55 per barrel. A situation might result
where the present interruptible rate levels would burden rather
than benefit the firm service classes.

Puel Escalator Clause

In the past the automatic action of the present form
of fucl escalavor clause in the interruptible rate has virtually
taken out of the Commission's hands the control of the level of
the rate. At times it has appeared to the Commission that an .
automatic change in the price of gas whén the price of oil
changed was not warranted. The present oil clausés contain the
requirement that the applicant shall file revised rates within

15 days after a change in the price of fuel oil which would




result in a c¢hange in the cffective rates of the tariffs. lore-

over, the present cscalator clause provides that:

"ae.The new fas rates shall be effective beginning

with the bill based on the first rcgu}ar @onthly

meter reading for billing purposes which is taken

on and after the 30th day following such change

in the price of fuecl oil, subject, however to

any revisory action that may bdbe dgemed.nocessqry

in the public interest by the California Public

Utilities Commission in the exercise of its

Jurisdiction pursuant to the provisions of law

and the rules and regulations of said Commission.”

In considering this subject it appears to the Commission
that if the imperative word "shall" in these clauses be replaced
by the permissive word "may”, it would not be mandatory upon the
utility to submit new rates with cach change in fuel oil price
below $l.55 per barrel. With this change in wording,when no
adjustment is necessary in interruptible rates to maintain a
proper competitive rate relationship, the applicant would not
be obligated to file rovised rates with cach oil price change.
Furthermore, the last part of the clause as above quoted allows
the Commission final control of the rate level, which, under a
permissive situation, wou;d be subject to a more complete analysis
and showing of justification than under an automatic situation.

General Service Schedules

The present general service schedules_applicéble to the
bulk of the domestic and commercial customers are divided into
six basic zones with the lowest schedule, G-1, applicable in the
denser portions of the metropolitan area of Los Angeles and the
highest, G~6, applicable in the rural, unincorporated or sparsely
settled areas. The cost analysis prepared by applicant indicates a
lower return in the outlying areas than in Los Angeles and shows

the need for a relatively larger increase in the outlying areas.




There are also two rate schedules, G-7 and G-8, applicable in the
Imperial Valley area which contain rates that are higher than the
six basic rates. However, the cost study shows that further
increases are warranted in the Impermal area.

Applzcant proposed a change in the form of rate to
include more gas in the initial charge, buz at a sizable increase
in the initial charge, and to charge a hzgher tcrmxnal rate in the
winter season than in the summer Seasorn. Applmcant's purpose in
proposing a hxgher wnnzer rate was to reflect the higher cost to
serve gas for seasonal space heat:ng pu‘poses, during the peak
load menths, compared to the cost of serving gas for year-round
purposes. The cost analysis prepared by the applicant indicated a
cost of 64L.77 cents per Mcf to serve seasonal gas. Applicant pro-~
posed a winter rate of 70 to 75 cents per Mcf for this service on
the general service schedules. The present interim schedules for
multiple usage have a terminal rate at the level of 54 cents per
Mef for the first six zones and at 67 cents for Zones 7 and 8.

At the present time there are included in the generél
service schedules special heating rates where custonmer usage is
primarily for space heating fér human comfort. The terminal rate
level for the primarily heating service is 67 cents per Mef for
all eight zones. In view of the fact that said present heating
terninal rates are closely in line with the indicated cost,. we see

no.reason for any change in the form of tariff for tﬁis tybe of

service. In so far as the terminal rate level for multiple usage

is concerned, it is less than 17% below the indicated seasonal
cost and, in our opinion, is not sufficiently below such cost o

~require a major change in the form of tariff as suggested by

applicant.




4-32675 o G0

In Exhibit No. 61-A applicant proposed transfer of certain
areas to lower rate zones because of growth and improvement of density
characteristics. Under the rate levels as authorized herein such

" rezoning will result in an estimated reduction of gross revenue of
206,663, Applicant's proposal appears reasonable and is authorized.
\ #@D{En the future such rezoning should be accomplished by May lst of each
’ gyear, utilizing end-of-year density statistics and at such additional
Ltimes as conditions may warrant.

For the first six zones in the General Service Schedules
the present interim rates for multiple use, the applicant's Pro-
posed rates, and the authorized rates are set forth in the follow-
ing tabulation:

¥oulsdele Use Rates - Gepomal Semvice Schedyles

Zogs
L 2 A

"A. Present Interim Rates

Pirst. 200 cu.ft., or less per month $1.00 £1.00 $1.10 $1.15 $1.20
Next 2,800 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. 6.28 6.3¢ 6.7 6.88 6.9¢
Next 7,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft 5.6 5.8¢ 6.2¢ 6.4¢ 6.64
Over 10,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. 548  5.€ 5.4 5.4f 5.f

Applicant's Propeaed Ratas

First 1,000 cu.ft., or less por month $1.80 #1.90 $2.00 $2.10 $2.20 $2.30
Ovor 1,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft.

Winter months 7.0£  7.08 7.26 7.3 7.uf 7.4
Summer months 5.0 5.0 5.2 5.3¢n 5.f  5.5¢

Authorized Rates

First 200 cu.ft., or less per month $1.00 51.00 3L.05 $1.15 %$1.25 4£1.40
Next 2,800 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. 6.2¢ 6.3¢ ST 6.9 714 .54
Noxt 7,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. 5.6 6.0 S.2¢6 6buf 6. 7.4
Over 10,000 cu.f%., per 100 cu.ft. Sbf 5.6c 588 6.0 6.2  6.6¢

Inasmuch as the primarily heating rates are in line with
the indicated cost, no further increase will be placed in such
schedules in excess of the interim level.

” The zone limits of c¢ity rate éfeas, except where already
| established as of a certain date, will be established as the corporate
;limits as they existed on the effective date of the new rates.
LCommercial Rates

Because applicant has found no practical method of deter-

mining which large commercial customers use gas primarily for space




A-32675

heating for human comfort, seascnal rates for winter_and summer are
now in effect in the three commercial schedules, G~20,  G~22, and -
G-23. It proposes retention of the seasonal form of schedules: and
suggests increases of the order of 5 cents to 8 cents per Mef over
the existing interim rate levels. The authorized rates for the
various blockings in the schedules will contain increases ranging
from no increase to 6 cents per Mcf over the interim rate levels,
which will average about 5.2% over-all increase for this class.:

Firm TIndustrial Rates

Seasonal rates likewise are in effect in the two firm
industrial Schedules Nos. G=40 and G~42. Applicant also proposes
retention of ‘the seasonal form of schedules and suggests increases
of the order of 3 cents to & cents per Mcf over the existing interim
rate levels. In view of the above average earning position for firm
industrial service shown by the cost analysis, an average increase
of 3..% is being made in this service as compared to the 5.2%
increase for commercial rates..<The authorized rates will contain
increases ranging from 1 cent to 3 cents per Mcf over the interim .
rate levels. ' A

Gas Engine Rates

Gas engine service is now rendered under two schedulgs,
G-45 and G-46. Applicant proposes to replace these two schedules
with one seasonal type of schedule. It propeses sizable inereases
in the winter rates and only minor increases in the summer rates.
On comparison of the present interim gas engine rate levels with the
present level for interruptible service, it was found that the’ gas -
engine rates are lower than rates for interruptible service. In .
view of the fact that gas'engine service is a firm service and not

subject to interruption; it should pay a higher rate than that for




A-32675

interruptidle service. lMoreover, the cost study indicates that the
return from gas engine service is the lowest of ali of the classes.

Gas engine service is predominantly a summer load dbut in
a dry year considerable use may be made in the wintertime for
agricultural pumping puréoses. In our opinion a winter‘rate as high
as proposed is not warranted but é summer rate higher than proposed
is warranted. The most equitable solution to this problem appears
to be to establish a single gas eangine schedule with summer and
winter rates at the same level, with the over-all rate level
slightly above the level of the interruptible rates applicable in
the areas served. A comparison of the present interim, propesed
and authorized gas engine rates follows:

Gas Engine Service Rates

:Present :Present @ :

:Interim :Interim : Applicant's Authorized

:Schedule:Schedule: Proposed Sch.G-45 : Schedule
Block : G=L5 : G=46 : Summer : winter :  G=45

First 25 Mcf  48.0F  4L.9¢ L5.0¢ 52,04 . 50.0¢4
Next 75 Mef  36.06  26.5¢ 33.04 L2.04 LO.0f
Next 200 Mcf  30.0¢  26.0¢ 28.0¢ 36.0¢ 34.0¢
Over 300 Mef  24.5¢ 25.0¢ 25.0¢ 33.0¢ | 32.0¢ .

L L S

Wnile the increase under the authorized rate is: approxi-
mately 27% on the average, it is the Commission®s opinion that such
inerease is fully warranted by the record in this case.

Interruptible Industrial Rates

Interruptible service is now rendered under Scheduleé
Nos. G-50, G~51, G-52 and G=~53. Applicant proposes no change in the
vase rate level predicated on $1.55 fuel oil price but seeks to
raise the fuel oil price ceiling to $2.00 from the present $1.55
ceiling. At the present posted oil'price of $1.75 an increase of

3-1/3 cents per Mcf over the pre-interim level or 1-1/3 cents over

the interim level would become effective under applicant's proposal.




| A-32675

Consistent with what has already been sald on the fuel
clause and the interruptible rate problem, an increase of approxi-
mately 1/2 cent per Mef will be made in Schedules Nos. G-50, G=51
and G-52 over the interim rate level. Schedule No. G-53 at present
is approximately 1-1/2 cents to 2-1/2 cents per Mcf below Schedule
No. G=50, and is limited to service to stationary central steam
boilers, petroleum oil stills and heaters, smelters and cement
kKilns. This schedule is more subject to price competition fronm
heavy or dump oil than is Schedule No. G-50. The heavy or dump oil
may sell at a discount from the posted price and it appears

necessary to maintain some differential in rate levels between

Schedules Nos. G=-53 and G«50. However, the current oil market Iis

such that in our opinion the present differenvial between the
schedules is too great. Therefore, an increase of approximately
1-1/2 cents per Mef will be made in Schedule No. G=53 over the
interim level. The authorized rates will contain ingreases in rate
levels which will average about 3.8% for interruptible industrial
service.

Sumary of Rate Change

The following table shows the inerzase authorized by she
order herein dased on the salec for the pro forma period, 12 months

ending March 31, 1952:

: : Hevenuve : SAVE. AevV.:
: Sales :at Present : : : per Mef
:Thoucand: Interim : Reveaue :Per Cent: after
: tem : Me?f :  Rates : fnercase :lncrease:IncresseX:
General sSecrvice 58,008 00,528,037 whkyCo0, kol s 03%
Commercial 7,636 2,831,057 197,453  5.15
Firn Indusstrial 14,476 5,972,053 200,580 3.36
Gas EZngine 3,861 1,047,648 281,630 26.88
Interruptible Indl. 57,113 15,085,645 574,992  3.81
Rezoning = - -
Total L1975 92,756,650 2,310,000 Z.49
(Red ripnre)
% Composite over-all rate that reflccts winter and summer rate levels.
# Reflects reduction of $206,662 due to rezoning. :

~29-




Ceonclusion

After reviewing all of the evidence of record and the
statements by protestants and interested parties and giving weight
%o the declining trend in rate of return, it is our conclusion that

an order should be issued increasing the interim rates in the over-

all amount of $2,3ll,000 in the manner outlined herein and to the

extent set forth in Exhidit A following the order. In view of
the rapid increase in the cost of gas and the impending future
increases in the cost of out-of-state gas the problem of rate
spread and of establishment of proper class rate levels is very
imporﬁant. In the Commission*s opinion the spread of rates provided
in BExhibit A herein is ;easonable.

All motions inconmsistent with the findings of this opinion

and order are denied.

Southern California Gas Company having applied to this
Commission for an order authorizing increases in rates and charges
for natural gas service, public hearings having been held, the
matter having becn submitted and being rcady for decision,

IT IS HEREBY FOUND AS A FACT that the increases in rates
and charges authorized herein are justified and that present rates

in so far as they differ from those herein prescribed for the future

(3

are unjust and unreasonable; therefore,
IT IS ORDERED AS FOLLOWS:

1. Applicant is authorized and directed to file in
quadruplicate with the Commission after the
effective date of this order, in conformity with
General Order No. 96, revised schedules with
changes in rates, terms and conditions as set
forth in Exhibit A attached hereto and, after
not less than five (5) days' notice to this




A=32675 *

Commission and to the public, to make said
effective for service rendered on and after
January 1, 1953.

At the time of making effective the rates
authorized by Paragraph 1 hereof, applicant
may withdraw and cancel Schedule No. G-46 and
transfer the customers on such schedule to
the new Schedule No. G-45,

Applicant shall revise the territory descrip-
tions in Schedules Nos. G~1 to G-6, inclusive,
to accomplish the zone transfers as proposed
in Zxhibit No. 6l-A in the rates to be filed
pursuant to Paragraph 1 hereof.

Applicant's request to revise its special
contract with the Southern Califoraia Edison
Company, as described in Exhibit "C" attached to
the application, is not authorized by this order.
Authorization was contained in the interim order
herein, Decision No. 46878, to increase contract
retes By 2 cents per Mef, which authorization is
not altered by this order. Approval for any
further changes in the Southern California Edison
Company contract should be sought by an appropri=-
ate application.

The effective date of this order shall be twenty (20) days

af%er the date hereof.

day of

49‘%4 1952.

Dated agxﬁjg;ﬁfégékﬁzaaﬁggggghcélifornia, this n57;?Z4VZ |

ezl -
./7%;5/_”/7‘ 7 —Brrrr) '_
L% P,

‘qumissioners.




A=32675

- ATTACEMENT 1

LIST OF APPEARANCES

14t he 1

“For Applicant: I, J Reznoldq, Harry P, Lemon, Jr., M:.lford §pr1n;:er, and
Car ent.

Protestants: EHousewives Committeo for Lower Prices, by Rgﬁﬁl,g',g Sl;_gn_gz‘_;l.glg;
Zactside Conference Against the High Cost of Living, by Mirism R. Becker;
Grand Lodge Negro Masons of Califormia, by Wm. L. Wood; California Legislative
Conference, by Pay) Major; North Los Angoles Consumers Committee, by .

Mre. Anp Watkine; City of Los Angeles, by T. M. Chubb, Robert Russell, Rey -
Chocebro and Roger Ameboreh; Citdes of Alhambra, Beverly Hills, Burbank,
21 Segunde, Cardens, Glendale, Inglewocd, Manhattan Boach, Mentebello,
Monterey Park, Pasadona, San Fermando, San Morino, and South Pasadena, by
Clarence A, Winder and Rosor Armeboreh.

Intorestod Parties: California Farm Bureau Fodoration, by J. J. Deuel ond

Zdson ~Abel; Coalifornie Mamufacturers Assoclation, by Gospze Dl Biyes of
Brobeck, Phleg@ & Horrison; Southorn Colifornia Edison Company, by Bruce
Renwick and M Tke Depertment of Water ond Power, City of
Los Angoles, by Lhn Z, Cirard; Challenge Cream and Butver Assoc:.\.t:.on, by

- W, D, MaeKav: City of l-untington Park, by n:;;hzmgx-_t‘mm Director of
Installations, Hoadquarters 4th Alr Force » by John: D. MeLmuehlins Lincoln.
Heights Coordinating Council, Interested Citizens of L:i.ncoln Boights end™”
Highland Park, and Citizens Traffic & Utilitics Committeo s by Willinm Hogan;
Zleventh Navel District, by Ho L. Ministers; Office of Price Stadbilization, by
John Hormon, Phillip Krauso and Emz,'l,, By gz, Bureau of Francaisos & Public
Jtildities, City of Lorg Boack, by Hompy 2. Jordan.

Othor Appesaronces: C. G. Ferpuson, Frevman Colomnn and Boris H. Lokustn, for
tho Commisszion stai‘f Bebort Loueks in propria personc.

LIST OF WITNESSES

Bvidonce wos presented on bohalf of appl:.canf. by: F. M. Bonks (major items of
increased operating exponsos), W. J. Herrmen (test year, summery of finameicl,
‘oporating and statisticol data, normalized consumption, fair rate of roturn,
rate tariffs, rato of return, price of gas, summary), W. M. Jacobs (metor
growth and sales, firm indusiriel,. gas ongine and imtorruptiblo ratos),

E. L. Massor (rate beso. oxpenses), M. 4. Scoley (rovonues under prosent and
proposed rates), R. M. Bauwer (gas purchasos), &. B. Cates, Jr. (dopz-ecia.t:.on
annuity and ins orest) E. N. Simmons (taxes), Harold 3. King (cost 4o sorve
analysis), Grovo Lawrenco (compressors and srensmission fecilitios),

J. E. Jensen (income-price ratios, dividenmd-price ratios), Charlos A. 0'Neil
(common stock desa, falr =nte of return).

Zvidenco wos pre.aentea on hchalf of the protostants and intercsted partios by:
Mrs. Jan Watikdns, V. L. Wood, Victor Ficch, Rosulic Schorofield, Rebert Loucks,
Miriam R. Bockor, Paul Major, Elisa Fontmt, Louls Terro, William Hogan,
..rich Schults, Gorman Xelley, David Bichel, Claronce A. Windor, T. M. Chubb,
gobor;ée W. massell, Homer R. Ress, W. D. MacKay, Evelyn Andorson, Alfred Berg,
ors Kolsen.

Zvidorco wes presentod on bohalf of the Commission staff by: Theodore Stein
(balance czect, income statcment, clearing accouwnts), Frank F. Watters (opor-
aving rovonues, production erpo“xscu) y. Goorgo C. Young (tramsmission and diztri-
tution oxpcnue.,), Johr J. Doran (administrative and genernl expensec, toxes,
swamary of earnings, working cash capital), Groville L. Way (fixed cap:.tcl,
Coprocintion reserve ond oxpense, rate %250).




A-32675 *

® '

EXEIBIT A
Page 1 of 10

The presently effective gas tariff schedules are chenged only as
spcc:urically set Torth m this exhibit.

1. Descriptions to be revised to conform with zone transfers apcciﬁed in
a.pplicant 5 Exhidit No. 61-A except for gas engine service.

2. The word "Speclal” as used in descriding "Rate Areas” will be dn:z.cted
':Crom all teriffe.

)

, 3. References to Rate Aress will Ye made by title and refarence pumber in
a1l schedules. Descriptions of rate areas as being "incorporated”, "unin-

corporated”, or "puilt.up unincorpeorated” will be contained only in the
‘"Dascr...ption of Rate Areas" section of the tariff book.

. L. The rate aress delineated by incorporated city limit vYoundaries, except
' where alresdy established as of a certain date, shall be estadlished as thoce
| Limits existed on January 1, 1953.

' SPECTAL CONDITIONS

L. Special Condition No. 3 of Schedule Not. G-k, G-5, G-§, Special

-Condition No. L of Schedule Nos. G-7 and C-8 shall be revised to reflect the
;o.pplica.ble pinimm charges hereinafter authorized.

FATES and SPECIAL CONDITTONS
" To be revised as follows:

SCEETULE NO. G-2

Per Meter Per Month
Bage and Effective Rateg
- 1100 Btu
m

Commodity Charge:

Pirst 200 cu.ft. or less:
Winter Months, November-April
Summer Months, May-October .

Next 2,300 ecu.ft., per 100 cu.ft

Next 7,000 cu.ft., per 100 eu.ft

Over 10,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft

SCEEDULE NO. G-3

Per Meter Per Month
Base and Effective Rates

' 'MT‘——_-—-

Commodity Charge:

First 200 cu.ft. or less:
Winter Menths, November-April .
Summex Months, May-October
Next 2,800 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft..
Next 7,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft..
Over 10,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft.

SCEEDULE NO. G4

Per Meter Por Month
Bose and, |
Cemmodity Charge: Effective Rate Effective Rates
1100 Btu 1050 Btu 1000 3tu

Multiple Use Schedules "M”
First 200 ¢u.ft, or less . . . . . L © %115
Next 2,800 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. ~ , . 6.49¢
Next 7,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.f%. : 22¢ 6.024
Over. 10,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft, . .. Bef 5.644:

;@nﬁmm Charge:
Rate "M" - $1.15 per meter per month,




EXEIBIT A
Page 2 of 10

SCHEDUIE NO. G~5

Per Meter Per Month
Base and _ .
Commodity’ Chorge: Effective Rates Effective Rates
e 1100 Btu l.L50 Bt 3._50 B'tu 1000 .Btu

Multiple Use Schedules ™"
Firct: 200 cu.ft. or less .25 $1 25 l 25 \ $1.25 —
Next' 2,800 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. . . ¢ 7.31 6 89 | 6.67¢

Next 7,000 ewn.ft., per 100 cu.ft. . . : ; 6.90 6.50¢ /. 6.304
Over 10,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. 6. 39 \ 6. 01 5. 83/‘

— B

| Minimum Charge: el
. ,A;’l‘ Rate "™M" - $1.25 per meter per month,

M |

SCHEDULE NO. G-6
Per Meter Per Month

Bsge and
Effective
Commodity Charge: Rates Effective Rates
1100 1150 1050 1000 950 . 800,
Multiple Use Sehedules "M" Btu Btu Btu Btu Btu Btu
Pirgt 200 cu.ft. or less $L.L0 $L.A0 $1L.40 F1.50 $J. L0 3140
Fext 2,800 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. 'r 5¢ T.73¢ T7.28¢ 7.05¢ 6.83¢ 6.154
Next 7,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. T3¢ 7.31f 6.89f 6.674 6 us,!w 824

e W - Ly

5.
Over 10,000 ou.ft., por'loo cu.Lt, 6¢ 6.80¢ 6 uo;! 6.2o¢ 6. Oly.( s.u;{
mnimum Charge: - , .
" Rate "M" - $1.40 per meter per month, _‘ ‘ /

[ SCEEDULE NO. G-7

Per Meter Per Month
Baze and Effective Rates

Commodity Charge:

First 200 cu.ft. or less:
Winter months, November-April .
Surmer months, May-October ., . . . . .

Next: 2,800 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft

Next 7,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft

Over 10,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. . .

ﬁn&mm Charge:

Rate "M" - $1.45 per meter per mounth.

M);l Ra.te "S" . $1.45 per meter per month.
7 s

SCEEDULE NO. G-8

" ° = »

Per Meter Per Month
. Base and Effective Rates
Cmodity Charge: 1100 Bta
. . £ "rrg."— 0 G
Pirst 200 cu.ft. or less: ‘
© Wiater months, November-April
Summer months, May-October .
Next 2,300 cu ':t., per 100 cu.ft.
Next 7,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft
Over 10,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft

Minimum Charge:

« ) Rate "M" = $1.50 per meter per month.
y /MJ/‘ Rate "Sf_’ =~ $1.50 per meter per mouth.




EXHIBIT A
Page 3 of 10

SCHEDULE NO. =20

Per Meter Per Nonth

Base and
Effective
Commodity Charge: Rates _Effective Rates

1100 13150 1050 1000 950
Six Winter lonths - November Btu, Btu. Btu., Btu, Btu,

800
Btu..

o April, inelusive
rirst 30 Mef, per Mef..... 63.0¢  6L.9F 6L.LE  59.2¢ 57.34
Next 70 Mef, per Mcfe.... 58.0¢  59.7¢.  56.3¢  5L.5¢  52.8¢
Next 200 Mef, pe 5LQF  55.6¢  52.4¢  50.8¢ L9.1¢
Next 700 Mcf, per Mef..... 5L.0¢  52.5¢  49.5¢ 47.9¢  Lb.uf
Over 1,000 Mef, per Mef..... L8O L9.E L6.6E  L5JE 43.7¢

Six Summer Months-May

t@ October, incluaive

First 30 Mef, per Mcf..... 57.06  58.7F  55.3f 53.6¢ 51.9¢
Next 70 Mef, per Mef..... 50.0¢ 5L.5¢  LB.5¢  L7.06  L5.5¢
Next 200 Mef, per Mef..... L5.0  L6.4E  L3.7¢  42.3¢ 41,04
Next 700 Mef, per Mef..... L.0F  hR.2¢  39.8¢  38.5¢ 37.3¢
Over 1,000 Mef, per Mefeuon. 36.0¢  39.1¢ 36,9 35.7¢  34.6¢

The effective rates are based on the average monthly heat-
ing value per cubic foot indicated and ag set forth in
Rule and Regulation No. 2(3).

Yinimur Charge:

Per meter per month ~ 517.00 » except for use in public schools
from June to September, inclusive - $1.50 per meter per month.,

SCHEDULE NO. G~-22

Commodity Charge: Per Meter Por Month
Base and Effective Rates
1100 Btu

Six Winter Months - November~April. inclusive
Tirst 30 MeL, per Mefevieervvoncooorooncnna 80.04
Next 70 Mef, POr Mefeerevmrsreceoecennonan ' 65.0¢
Next 200 Mef, POr Mefueevvrieernrcovavronnns 63.04
Noxt 700 UeL, per Mefeervrseroreannns 60.0¢
Over 1,000 Mef, per Mefesvurrenrneneranns ceen 57.0¢

Six Summer Months ~ Uay-October, incluzive

First 20 MeL, POr MCluverrrosneoncrcransone 72.0¢
Next 70 Mef, por Mefeeeesseveccsocaccncesns 55,06
Next 200 Mef, per Xef.seesoconons teeocesans 53.0¢
Next 700 Mef, por MeLemeveneronernnns creaes 50.0¢4
Over 1,000 Mef, per Mefurernerennonnnns seees 47.04

The effective rates are based on the average monthly

hoating value per cubic foot indicated and as set forth
in Rule and Reguwlation No. 2(i).

Minimum Charge:

Per meter per month ~ 5$21.00, excopt for uses is public schools
irom June to September, inelusive = $1,50 Per meter per month,

5174
L7.6¢
b 3¢
41,84
39.4¢

L6.7¢
41,04
36.9¢
33.6¢
3L.2¢




. o A=32075 * .

ZXHIZIT A
Fage 4 of 10

SCHEDULE NO, G223
_Per’ Meter' Per Month

Bage and
' Effective , L
--.Commodity Charge: Rates - _~Effective Rates
1700 150 1050 ©1000 950 €00
.. Six Winter Months=November .Btu, Btu., Btu. Btu, Btm, Btu.
Tolo April, Inclusive o ‘
L Tirst 300 Mof, por Mefaeeeeesoeeeanen. SLIOF 52.5¢ 49.5¢ L7.9¢ L6.4E L84
~Next 700 Mef, per Mofu...croiiviaans  4B.OF  L9UE ‘4B6F 45.E 43.TE 39.4¢
2 Over 1,000 Mef, per Mof..cesevemacnnnne 46,04 4T.4E 4Li6F 43,24 419K 37.7¢

,2dx Summer Months-May

710 October, inclusive

“First 300 MeL, per Mofi.veewurmmmoene  AT.0F  UBLUE 4516H "1..4._2;’ L2.8¢ 38.5¢
“Next 700 Mef, per Mefovvuovverneesnns  LOOF  41.2¢ 38.8f 37.64 36.4¢ 32.
Over 1,000 Mef, poxr Mefeevvrevnenees 38.0¢  39.1¢ 36.9¢ 35.7¢ 3.6 3L

The offective rates are based on the average montbiy
heating value por cubic foot indicated and as get fortk
in Rule and Regulation No. 2(i). ‘

/4

Minimum Charge:

. Per Meter Per Moothe...e.ee.... bmmesncenes reersresnssiosaneisPlil00

LHEDTLE No. G40
Por Meter Per Month . -
Base and
o Effective
Conmodity Charge: Rates _Effective Retes - - -
' J100 1250 1050 1000 950 800
Btu. Btu, Btu, BRtu: Btul Btu,

Six Wi;z-'t':ér Months=—November ,«erfnv*,’ pJ@,,,.,.__A}" ‘
.g;!so;aﬂ?;:sﬂ
2

Lo April, ineclusive o

First 100 Mef, per Mof....cevevnervere 5406 5551F 52.9¢ 51.845

Next 200 Mef, Per Mofeernnenmvennnns . 49.0F  50.0F 48.0¢ 47.0446:24 43214
Next 1,700 Mef, por Mefeevveinionerians  A5.0F LSS Ah.IF 43.2442:34 59064
Over 2,000 Mef, per Mcf. 43.08  L39F LRL LX.3I0UE 3T

Six Summer Months-May ) - ,Q ,
to October, inclusive ,/\-,..a,./ e

First 100 Mef, per Mef...... coervenone  A5OE 4598 LLAAE 4324 42,38 39.64
Next 200 Mef, por Mcf...... vesreeseen  AOOF  L40.8F 39.2f 38.4F37.6¢ 3524
Next 1,700 Mcf, per Mef.oevssvnvenennen 36,04 367€ 3534 34.6433.8¢ 31.7¢
Over 2,000 Mef, per Mofue.eesrnvmnenean 340 34.7¢ 33.3¢ 32.6432.0£ 29.9¢

The effective rates are based on the average monthly
heating value per cubic foot indicated and as set forth
in Rule and Regulation No., 2(1).

Minimum Charge:
Per Fﬁmr Per Month ........ ‘.."..-...-...‘I.l...l.'l-.-..$3°.oo

To bo made cumlative only when total billing exceods 360
per meter at any time during the contract year.




A=32675

EXHIBIT A
Page 5 of 10

SCHEDULE NO. Gmli2

Per Meter Per Month
Cormodity Charge: Base and Effective Rates
o 1100 Btu

Six Winter Months - November-April, inclusive

First- 100 MefL, per Mef.. cetveresacasie 59.0¢
Next 200 Mcf, per Mefeereerosroccnnnacsnns . 5L.OF
Next 700 Mef, per Mef.ovicveeecernavnennes 5L.0£.
Over 1,000 Mcf, per Mef.vuvesvecenncsoneenns Le.0f

Six Summer Months - May-October, inclusive

First  I00 McL, per Mef.veeveeveerroronnneen 50.0¢
Next 200 Mcf, per Mcf L5.0¢4
Next 700 Mcf, per Mef reeennnna L2.04
Over 1,000 Mef, per Mef..... ceeeee A L0.0¢

The effettive rates are based on the average monthly heatw
ing value per cudic foot indicated and as set forth in
®ule and Regulation No. 2(i).

Minimum Charge:
Por Meter Per MOnth.e.eerreeeenccencneornscansennvse $30.00

To be made cumulative only when total billing exceeds
$360 per meter at any time durding the contract year.




A=32675

EXIBIT A
Page 6 of 10

SCHEDULE NO. G=45

TERRITORY

AA=(1150 Btu)

Within the wincorporated area of Nidway Division descridbed under Special
Rate Area (549).

A=(1100 Btu)
Within the Metropolitan Los Angeles County, excert Antelope Valley District
of Northern Division, and Zastern Division.

Within portions of the Midway Division comprised of the incorporated cities
of Shafter, Tehachapi and Wasco, and the unincorporsted areas described under
Special Rate Areas (550), (55L) anc (552).

B-(1050 Btu)

Within the incorporated cities of Delane, Corcoran, Dinuba, Ixeter, Hanford

Xingsburg, Lemoore, Lindsay, Orange Cove, Parlier, Porterville, Reedlev, Tulare,
Visalia and Woodlake, and the unincorporated arcas of Midway and San Joaguin
Valley Divisions described under Special Rate Areas (553) and (451).

C=(1000 Btu)

Within the unincorporated areas of the Midway and San Joaquin Valley
Divisions deseribed under Special Rate Arcas (554)and (L52).

D-(950 Btu)

Within the unincorporaved area of Midway Division descrided under Special
Rate Area (555)..

2-(800 Btu)

. Within the unincorporated arcs of the Midway Divisicn,describéd under
Special Rate Area (556)..

RATES
Par Veter Per Nonth

Base and

Lffective
Commodity Charge: Rates Effective Rates

1100 Btu 1150 Btu 1050 Btu 1000 Btu 950 Biu 200 Btu
First 25 Ncf, per Mef. 50.0¢ 5L.0¢ L49.0¢ LE.0¢ L7.0¢  Lk.O¢
Next 75 Nef, per Mef. L0.0¢ L0.B8¢ 39.2¢ 28.4¢ 37.6¢  35.2¢
Next 200 Mef, per Mef. 6.0t 34.7¢ 33.3¢ 32.6¢ 32,06 29.9¢
Qver 300 ¥ef, per lef.. 32.0¢ 32.6¢ 3L.4¢ 30.7¢ 30.1¢ 28.2¢

Minimum Charge:

Per meter per month - $6.00; to be made cumlative only when the
total hilling exceeds$72.00 per meter at any time during the
contract year..




EHIBIT A
Page 7 of 10

SCHEDULE NO. Geib

Thizs schedule is cancelled and superseded by Schedule No. G=45 as revised
herein.

SCHEDULE NO. G~50

BATIES Per Meter Per Month
Commodity Charge: Base zffective Rates

' Rates 115C Btu 1100 Bty 1050 Btu 1000 Btu 950 Btu 800 Btu
First 200 Mef,per Mef 37.074 " 37.7¢  37.06  36.3¢  35.5¢  3L.8F 322.6¢
Next 800 Mcf,per Mef 31.0¢ 31.6¢  3L.0f  30.4¢  29.8¢ 292 27.3¢
Next 2,000 Mef,per Mef 29.5¢. 30.1¢  29.5¢  28.9¢f 28.3¢ 27.14  26.04
Next 3,000 Mef,per Mef 28.5¢ 29.1¢  28.5¢6  27.9¢ 27.4¢  26.8¢ 25.1¢
Next  L,000 Mef,per Mcf R27.5¢ 28.1¢  27.5¢  27.06  26.4f  25.9¢ 2L.2¢
Next 10,000 Mcf,per Mcf 26.5¢ 27.04  26.5¢  26.0¢  25.4¢f  28.9¢ 23.3¢
Over 20,000 Mef,per Mef 26.0¢6 26.5¢ 26,06  25.5¢  25.0¢  2A.Lf  22.9¢

SPECIAL CONDITIONS

1. Whenever and a3 long as the posted price of fuel oil in tank car lots
shall be below one dollar and fifty-five cents ($1.55) and above one dollar and
sixteen cents ($1.16) per barrcl both inclusive, then the effective rates per
thousand cublc feet for all natural gas delivered under this schedule may be
at the base rates set forth above, less onec~sixth cent (1/6€) for each ome cent
(1£€) by which the price of fuel oil shall be below onc dollar and fifty-five
cents ($1.55) per barrel, the computation to be carried to the ncarest 0.1¢4.
The posted price mcans the price in tank car lots of Bunker fuel oil with a
viscosity specification of 165 asecconds or over, Saybolt Furol at 1220 F., as
quoted to customers generally, cither by the Standard Cil Company of California
at El Segundo (El Segundo Refinery) or by the General Petroleum Corporation of
California at Torrance (Torrance Refinery) or by the Union Oil Company of

California at Wilmington (Wilmington Refinery), Los Angeles County, California,
whichever posted price is the lowest.

When & change in the price of fuel oil occurs, which would result in a
change in the effective rates hereunder, the Company may submit to the
California Public Utilities Commission, within a period of fifteen (15) days,
an Advice Letter and appropriate tariff schedules cetting forth the new
effective rates and accompanied by an affidavit of such change in the price of
fuel oil. The new gas rates may be effective beginning with the bill based on
the first regular monthly meter reading for billing purposes which is taken on
and after the 30th day following such change in the price of fuel oil, subject,
however, t0 any revisory action that may be deemed necessary in the public
interest by the California Public Utilities Commission in the cexercise of its

Jurisdiction pursuant to the provicions of law and the rules and regulations of
said Commissiozn. '




A=32675

EXHIBIT A
Page € of 10

SCHEDULE NO. G=51

RATES

Per Meter Per Nomth

Commocdity Charge: Base Effective Rates
Rates 1100 Btu 1050 Btu 1000 Btu

First 200 Mef, per Mef.oovsvnnane 38.0¢ 28.0¢ 37.2¢  36.5¢
Next 800 Mef, per Mef.ovevennaaee 32.0¢  32.0¢ 3L.L¢ 20.7¢
Next 2,000 Mef, per Mefeocveennea. 30.5¢  30.5¢ 29.9¢ 29.3¢
Next 3,000 Mcf, per Mef.ovsvnvono. 29.5¢  29.5¢ 28.9¢ 28.3¢
Next 4,000 Mef, per Mefo..eeov.n.. R28.5¢ 28.5¢ 27.9¢ 27.L¢
Nextt 10,000 Fcf, per Mefeeiveevoo.. R7.5¢  27.5¢ 27.0¢  26.4¢
Over 20,000 Mef, por Mefovevevnasss R7.0¢  27.0¢ R6.5¢ 25.92

SFECTAL CONDITIONS

1. Whenever and as leng as the posted mrice of fuel oil in tank car lots
zhall be below one collar and fifty-five cents (%1.55) and above one dellar and
sixteen cents ($1.16) per barrel both inclucive, then the effective rates per
thousand cubic feet for all natural gas delivered under this schedulo may be
at the base rates set forth above, less one-sixth cent (1/6¢) for each one
cent (1¢) by which the price of fucl oil shall be below one Gollar and fifty-
five cents ($1.55) per barrel, the computation to be carried 4o the nearast
0.1¢. The posted price means the price in tank car lots of Bunker fuol oil
with a viscosity specification of 165 seconds or over, Saybolt Furol at 122° r.,
as quoted to customers generally, either by the Standard Ol Company of Colifor-
nis at El Segundo (EL Segundo Refinery) or by the General Petroleum Cornoration
of California at Torrance (Torrance Refimery) or by the Union Oil Company of
California at Wilmington (Wilmington Refinery), Los Angeles County, Calilornia,

.

whichever posted price is the lowest.

When a change in the price of fuel oil occurs which would result in a change
in the effective rates hereunder, the Company may submit to the Calilornia
Fublic Utilitics Commission, within a period of fifteen (15) days, an Advice
Letier and appropriate tariff schedules setting forth the new effsctive rates
ard accompanied by an affidavit of such change in the price of fuel oil. The
new gas rates may be effective beginning with the bill baseé on the first
regular monthly meter reading for billing purposes which is taken on and after
the 30th day following such change in the price of fuel oil, subject,
however, to any revizory action that may be deemed necessary in the public
intercst by the California Public Utilities Commission in the exercize of its

Jurisdiction pursuant to the provisions of law and the rules and regulations
of said Commission.




EXHIBIT A
Page 9 of 10

SCHEDULE XOQ. G52

JATES

' ‘Par Metor Per Month
Commodity Charge: Base Effective Rates
Rates 1100 Btu
First 200 Mef, per Mefoeoecrovenennsen 4207 42,08
Next 800 Mcf, per Mefeereeconveacesss 38.0¢4 38.0¢
Next 2,000 Mef, per MUefeueeeaeenrcannns 36.5¢ 36.5¢
Next 3,000 Ycf, per Mefesveoroseasnenss 36.0¢ 36.0¢
Next 4,000 Mef, per Mefeesevnrecervenss 35.5¢ 35.5¢
Next 10,000 MefL, por Mefoseeesrenasoenss 35.0¢ 35,04
Over 20,000 Mcf, per Mefeveresneroasnans 3he5¢ 3L.5¢

SPECIAL CONRITIONS

1. Whenever and as long as tho posted price of fuel oil in tank car lots
shall be below one dollar and fifty-five cents ($1.55) and above one dollar and
sixteen cents ($1.16) per barrel both inclusive, then the effective rates per
thousand cuble feet for all natural gas delivered under this schedule may be
at the base rates set forth above, less one-sixth cent (L/6€) for each one cont
(1£) by which the price of fucl oil shall be bolow one dollar and fifty-five
cents ($1.55) per barrel, the computation to be rarried to the nearest 0.1¢.
The posted price means the price in tank car lots of Bunker fuel oll with a
viscosity specification of 165 seconds or over, Saybolt Furol at 122° 7, , a5
quoted to customers genorally, either by the Stendard 0Ll Company of California
at EL Segundo (EL Segunde Refinery) or by the Genmeral Petrolounm Corporation of
California at Torrance (Torrance Refinery) or by the Unioa QL1 Company of

California at Wilmington (Wilmington Refinery), Los Angeles County, California
whichever posted price is the lowest.

When a change in the price of fuel oil eccurs which would result in a change
in the effective rates hercunder, tho Company may submit to the Californis
Public Utilities Commission, within a poried of fifteen (15) days, an Advice
Letter and appropriate tariff schedules setting forth the new effective rates
and accompanied by an affidavit of such change in the price of fuel oil. -The
new gas rates may be effective beginning with the bill based on the first
regular monthly meter reading for billing purposes which is taken on and after
the 20th day following such change in the price of fuel oil, subject, however,
L0 a0y revisory action that may be deemed necessary in the public interest by
the Califoraia Public Utilities Commission in the exercise of its Jurisdiction
pursvant 40 the provisions of law and the rules and regulations of sadd
Commissior..




A=32675 %

EXHMIBIT A
Page 10 of 10

SCHEDULE NO. G=53

RATES
Per Meter Per Month

Commodity Charges Base Zffective Rates

Rates 1150 Btu 1100 Btu 1050 Btu 1000 Btu 950 Bru
First 200 Mcf, per Mef 37.0¢ 37.7¢4 37.0¢ 26.2¢ 35.5¢  3L.8¢
Next 800 Mef, per Mef 31.04 3L.64 31.0¢ 30.4¢ 29.8¢  29.1¢
Next 4,000 Mef, per Mef 22.0¢ 28.6¢ 28.0¢ 27 L 26.94  26.3¢
Nextt 5,000 Mcf, per Mef 26.5¢ 27.0¢4 26.5¢ 26,04 25.4¢  24.9¢
Next 20,000 Mcf, per Mcf 25.5¢ 26.0¢ 25.5¢  25.0¢4 2L.5¢  24.04
Over 20,000 Mcf, per Mef 25.0¢ 25.5¢ 25\.0,! 2u.5F 24.0¢ 2%

T

rh .
’M—vﬁtﬂ--.'/ °. \_Li,l./c‘..#‘-""- -

,,-..,...-/-—',"‘

SPECIAL CONDITIONS

1. Whenever and as long as tho posted price of fuel oil in taxk car lots
shall be below one dollar and fifty-five cents ($1.55) and abovo one dollar
and sixteen cents (81.16) per barrel both inclusive, then the effective rates
per thousand cubic feot for all natural gas delivered under this schedule may
be at the base rates set forth above, less ono~sixth cont (1/6é¢) for each
oze cent (1#) by which the price of fuel oil shall be below one dollar and
fifty-five cents ($1.55) per barrel, the computation to be carried to the
noarest 0.1¢. The pested price means the price in tank car lots of Bunker fuel
oil ow.!.th a viscosity specification of 165 coconds or over, Saybolt Furol at
1227 F., as quoted to customers generally, cither by the Standard Oil Company
of California at El Segundo (El Segundo Refinery) or by the General Petroleun
Corporation of Californmia at Torrance (Torrance Refinery),or bty the Undem 041
Cozpany of Californle at Wilmington (Wilmington Refinmery), Los Amgeles County,
California, whichever posted price is the lowest.

When & change in the price of fuel oil occurs which would result in e
charge in the effective rates herounder, the Company may submit to the '
California Public Utilities Commission, within a peried of £iftcen (15) days,
an Advice Letter and appropriate tariff schedules setting fortk the new
effective rates and accompanied by an affidavit of such change in the price
of fuel oil. The new gus rates mey be effective beginning with the bIll based
on the {irst regular monthly meter reading for billing purposes which is teken
oo and after the 30th day following such change in the price of fuel oil, subject,
however, to any revisory action that may be decmed necessary in the public
interest by the California Public Utilities Commission in the exercise of its
jurisdictior pursuant to the provisions of law and the rules and regulations
of zald Commission. .




